
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 

  

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 118 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 6TH DECEMBER, 2021 

 

School Teachers 

 

*118. SHRI JAYADEV GALLA: 

 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the number of teachers in Government schools in primary and secondary classes since 2018-19, State 

and year-wise;  

(b) the amount of salaries disbursed to teachers in primary, secondary and senior secondary Government 

schools since 2018-19, State and year-wise;  

(c) whether the private school teachers experienced loss of income due to job loss or salary cuts since 

the first case of covid-19 in the country and if so, the reasons therefor;  

(d) the details of steps taken to address it along with the role of States in addressing it and if the States 

have no role, the reasons therefor;  

(e) whether any study has been conducted on the impact of COVID-19 on incomes of private school 

teachers, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and 

(f) the details of teachers and non-teaching staff, working in Government & private unaided schools, 

who have received coronavirus vaccine since 2020-21, Statewise? 

 

A N S W E R 

MINISTER OF EDUCATION 

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 

 

 

(a) to (f):  A statement is laid on the table of the House.  

  



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF LOK SABHA STARRED 

QUESTION NO. 118 FOR REPLY ON 6TH DECEMBER, 2021 ASKED BY HON’BLE MEMBER 

OF PARLIAMENTSHRI JAYADEV GALLA REGRADINGSCHOOL TEACHERS: 

 

(a) :The number of teachers in Government Schools in primary & Secondary Classes since 2018-19, 

state & years wise is enclosed as Annexure-A. 

 

(b) to (e) : Education is a concurrent subject under the Constitution of India, and majority of the schools 

come under the purview of State and UT Governments. The recruitment and other service matters of 

teachers are under the domain of State/UT Governments. Salary structure is determined based on 

norms of the State/UT. The salary disbursed by the State to the teachers may vary depending on the 

State guidelines. 

 

(f) :  The detail is enclosed as Annexure-B. 

 

***** 

  



Annexure – A 

ANNEXURE-A REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA STARRED 

QUESTION NO. 118 FOR REPLY ON 6TH DECEMBER, 2021 ASKED BY HON’BLE MEMBER 

OF PARLIAMENTSHRI JAYADEV GALLA REGRADING SCHOOL TEACHERS: 
 

 

Elementary & Secondary school teachers in Govt. Schools 

 

Sl. 

No. 

 

State/UT 

Elementary School Teacher  Secondary School Teachers 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1.  A & N Islands 2690 2570 2599 2464 500 400 400 261 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 134108 103025 134286 118704 41469 73855 75987 83087 

3.  Arunachal Pradesh 13567 14059 13570 13570 2660 2109 2438 3941 

4.  Assam 157250 159587 168981 167156 45325 42872 46566 66709 

5.  Bihar 388607 379735 369053 365299 31365 41174 32382 24033 

6.  Chandigarh 3852 3852 3653 3443 778 778 853 751 

7.  Chhattisgarh 158290 147091 150595 177433 25784 6793 19342 15776 

8.  DNH & DD 1643 1643 2057 2106 347 347 481 539 

9.  Delhi 385 385 47247 39768 127 116 12335 13487 

10.  Goa 42483 41710 1827 2027 0 NA 431 494 

11.  Gujarat 2216 2216 213067 230941 527 527 1728 5327 

12.  Haryana 213067 213067 61988 60843 2726 2253 14006 13729 

13.  Himachal Pradesh 50074 63928 42323 42445 22374 15121 10228 14363 

14.  Jammu & Kashmir 44002 45997 84669 84669 9265 9265 17902 16756 

15.  Jharkhand 94232 94159 111338 113026 18263 15375 11553 11117 

16.  Karnataka 111869 116569 160040 51586 4214 22164 36203 42014 

17.  Kerala 189332 191451 30135 30135 36727 36727 18855 20193 

18.  Ladakh 125011 125011 4632 4385 17305 17305 955 769 

19.  Lakshadweep 681 681 409 394 0 NA 216 216 

20.  Madhya Pradesh 296576 288744 288744 288744 26214 16703 48816 54822 

21.  Maharashtra 304053 301238 323883 279773 4694 8012 8012 8663 

22.  Manipur 15801 15821 14567 14567 2114 2675 2484 2843 

23.  Meghalaya 21756 21756 19437 19402 872 537 704 932 

24.  Mizoram 2193 2193 8919 8919 2170 1664 1901 2100 

25.  Nagaland 17013 17013 16872 16872 2660 1840 1871 2150 

26.  Odisha 229006 229006 229006 229006 29607 28210 27232 34099 

27.  Puducherry 3040 3028 2922 1945 1792 1792 657 573 

28.  Punjab 68218 75805 91955 91955 17899 28886 28302 32029 

29.  Rajasthan 277683 229236 254237 275884 64770 59791 63141 75974 

30.  Sikkim 8573 8573 3239 3628 846 756 550 1696 

31.  Tamil Nadu 141902 145551 145551 139182 57763 58680 44643 63857 

32.  Telangana 68918 91359 95460 97164 21315 19565 20830 28410 

33.  Tripura 30655 30655 25870 21981 4977 4721 5243 5283 

34.  Uttar Pradesh 494114 399148 524401 453594 8680 5205 6983 3665 

35.  Uttarakhand 39048 39048 35970 30928 16406 14844 14167 3355 

36.  West Bengal 388466 393794 479922 459924 0 54870 56234 159932 

 Total 4140374 3998704 4163424 3943862 522535 595932 634631 813945 

Source: AWP&B of Samagra Shiksha 

 

 

 



Annexure-B 

 

ANNEXURE-CREFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (f) OF LOK SABHA STARRED 

QUESTION NO. 118 FOR REPLY ON 6TH DECEMBER, 2021 ASKED BY HON’BLE 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT SHRI JAYADEV GALLA REGRADING SCHOOL 

TEACHERS: 

Status of Vaccination in States/UTs as on 25.11.2021 
 

Sl. 

No. 

State/UT Type of Staff Percentage of vaccination 

(Ist dose or both dose) 

1. A & N Islands 
Teaching 100.00 

Non Teaching 100.00 

2. Ladakh 
Teaching 100.00 

Non Teaching 100.00 

3. Lakshadweep 
Teaching 100.00 

Non Teaching 100.00 

4. Tripura 
Teaching 100.00 

Non Teaching 100.00 

5. Maharashtra 
Teaching 100.00 

Non Teaching 98.53 

6. West Bengal 
Teaching 99.67 

Non Teaching 95.57 

7. Himachal Pradesh 
Teaching 99.54 

Non Teaching 99.40 

8. Tamil Nadu 
Teaching 99.44 

Non Teaching 95.00 

9. Rajasthan 
Teaching 99.40 

Non Teaching 98.55 

10. Bihar 
Teaching 98.92 

Non Teaching 96.68 

11. Karnataka 
Teaching 98.66 

Non Teaching 98.44 

12. 
Delhi Teaching 98.45 

Non Teaching 98.40 

13. Punjab 
Teaching 98.56 

Non Teaching 96.76 

14. Sikkim 
Teaching 98.45 

Non Teaching 98.28 

15. Kerala 
Teaching 97.39 

Non Teaching 97.84 

16. Gujarat 
Teaching 97.20 

Non Teaching 93.68 

17. DNH- DD 
Teaching 97.60 

Non Teaching 87.52 

18. Chandigarh 
Teaching 97.42 

Non Teaching 98.33 



19. Jammu & Kashmir 
Teaching 97.21 

Non Teaching 95.59 

20. Andhra Pradesh 
Teaching 96.42 

Non Teaching 63.85 

21. Jharkhand 
Teaching 97.02 

Non Teaching 96.72 

22. Puducherry 
Teaching 96.12 

Non Teaching 96.13 

23. Goa 
Teaching 95.91 

Non Teaching 93.33 

24. Madhya Pradesh 
Teaching 96.71 

Non Teaching 93.33 

25. Telangana 
Teaching 95.59 

Non Teaching 94.27 
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6. 

Uttarakhand 
Teaching 95.23 

Non Teaching 95.25 

27. Mizoram 
Teaching 95.07 

Non Teaching 92.54 

28. Odisha 
Teaching 95.65 

Non Teaching 93.29 

29. Arunachal 
Teaching 93.29 

Non Teaching 89.84 

30. Uttar Pradesh 
Teaching 91.90 

Non Teaching 88.38 

31. Chhattisgarh 
Teaching 91.56 

Non Teaching 88.32 

32. Assam 
Teaching 91.37 

Non Teaching 83.98 

33. Meghalaya 
Teaching 91.18 

Non Teaching 100.00 

34. Nagaland 
Teaching 82.10 

Non Teaching 78.80 

35. Manipur 
Teaching 80.84 

Non Teaching 70.34 

36. Haryana 
Teaching 78.94 

Non Teaching 68.06 

 
Total 

Teaching 93.54 

Non Teaching 87.45 

 

As per the information furnished by the States/UTs through online tracker and offline mode. 

 

 


